## BY ALD. ZIELINSKI

Resolution recognizing and honoring Stephanie Sue Stein for her service in the field of aging.

## WHEREAS,

## STEPHANIE SUE STEIN

was recognized and honored for 40 years of service in the field of aging at a celebratory event held October 24, 2014 at Washington Park Senior Center, 4420 W. Vilet St.; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie Sue Stein received a Bachelor of Arts Degree in English from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee in 1968 and a Master of Arts in Public Service and Gerontology from Marquette University in 2003; and

**WHEREAS,** As Director of the Milwaukee County Department on Aging, Stephanie Sue Stein is distinguished for her strong leadership and advocacy.

WHEREAS, Stephanie Sue Stein played an instrumental role in the advancements of several national models including Robert Wood Johnson Connecting Caring Communities, Wisconsin Family Care Program, Lapham Park Venture and Milwaukee County Senior Statesman Program; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie Sue Stein received 9 awards over the past 14 years, including; and

WHEREAS,; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes the special celebration honoring Stephanie Sue Stein for years of service in the field of aging, and thanks her for her many positive contributions to the community; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Stephanie Sue Stein.

Introduced by Common Council member Tony Zielinski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 14, 2014.